Post-tax Payback Period years 2.6

Key Financial Assumptions in study

MOP Prices  over Li fe of Mine US$/t 412

Nominal  Discount Rate % 8%

Costs/revenues  esca lation p.a  over LOM % 3%

Corporate Tax Hol iday years 5

Corporate Tax Rate on Exported Product % 20%

2yrs  pre-production, ramp-up 50% in year 1

Capital Cost Item US$m

Mining 89.6

Process ing Plant 146.6

Surface Infrastructure 17.9

Tai l ings  s torage 30.5

Total 284.6

EPCM 32.8

Indirects 47.9

Contingency (16%) 45.5

Total Pre-Production Capital Cost 410.9

Capita l  Intens ity (US$/tonne product) 507

Potash only capita l  intens ity  (US$/tonne product) 478

Emmerson plc

1st June 2020 3
 FOR QUALIFIED AND PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY

Figure 3  - Summary of operating costs (1st full year of production)

   Source: Emmerson plc, June 2020 Feasibility Study

Figure 4  - Feasibility - NPV Sensitivity to Potash Price and Discount Rate

Source: Emmerson plc, June 2020 Feasibility Study

Figure 5  - Feasibility - Financial Sensitivity to Potash Price and Discount Rate

   Source: Emmerson plc, June 2020 Feasibility Study

Operating Cost Item US$/t ROM US$/t MOP

Mining 7.8 60.2

Process ing 5.5 42.7

Other Si te Operating Costs 0.7 5.6

Administration 0.4 2.8

Total  Cash Cost to Mine Gate 14.4 111.2

Trucking to Port of Casablanca 2.0 14.1

Susta ining Capita l 4.2 32.7

Al l -in-Susta ining Cash Cost (FOB Mohammedia) 20.6 158.0

Freight to Brazi l 1.4 10.0

All-in-Sustaining Cash Cost to Brazil 22.0 168.0

-30% -15% +15% +30%

288 350 412 473 536

4% 1,151 1,720 2,288 2,857 3,426

6% 856 1,316 1,777 2,237 2,698

8% 635 1,013 1,391 1,769 2,147

10% 468 782 1,097 1,411 1,725

MOP Price (US$/t)

D
is

co
u

n
t

ra
te

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

288 350 412 473 536

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
)

MOP CFR Brazil (US$/t)

-45% -30% -15% +15% +30%

227 288 350 412 473 536

EBITDA (US$m p.a) 130 189 248 307 366 425

Post-Tax FCF (US$m p.a) 88 137 186 235 285 334

IRR (%) 14.7% 23.3% 31.1% 38.5% 45.5% 52.3%

Flat real MOP Price (US$/t)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

227 288 350 412 473 536

IR
R

 %
)

EB
IT

D
A

/
ca

sh
 f

lo
p

w
 (

U
S$

m
)

Flat real MOP price (US$/t)

EBITDA (US$m p.a)

Post-Tax FCF (US$m p.a)

IRR (%)

Emmerson plc

1st June 2020 4
 FOR QUALIFIED AND PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY

Feasibility (Jun-20) key points vs. Scoping study (Nov-18)

 Figure 6  - FS – key assumptions and variance against scoping study.

   Source: Emmerson plc, Shard Capital

► Production. Mine life has decreased by 1 year to 20 years, predominantly due to the
higher focus of the FS on the Indicated Resource category of the latest MRE update (Oct
2019). This is in combination with a marginally lower extraction ratio, updated on the
back of detailed geotechnical work which indicated a requirement for smaller rooms
and panels. A 6m room width is now assumed in FS. Production is similar in scale to the

[…]

NPV10 estimate for SOP: $250m,

EML’s PEA NPV10 estimate: $411m

and IRR 52.1%

Our base NPV would be $829m

using an 8% discount rate, no

capex escalation and using Argus’

$412/t flat LT price. Our SotP

would then be 35p/sh at the same

0.4x NAV multiple.

Emmerson plc

1st June 2020 11
 FOR QUALIFIED AND PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY

Sensitivity

► SotP sensitivity. Our current valuation standpoint is conservative, but we illustrate the
potential upside to our SotP valuation by flexing discount rate and MOP input price.

Figure 15  - SotP valuation – sensitivity to MOP price and discount rate

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

► NPV Sensitivity. Analysis on our base-case DCF modelling indicates that Khemisset is
highly leveraged to the prevailing potash price, as would be expected. Our NPV10
increases by 30%, or $126m for a 10% uplift in our LT potash price assumption.

Figure 16  - Sensitivity analysis to key inputs

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

Figure 17  - Sensitivity analysis: MOP price vs discount rate – Shard estimates

0.0
2.5
5.0
7.5

10.0
12.5
15.0
17.5
20.0
22.5
25.0
27.5
30.0
32.5
35.0
37.5
40.0
42.5

300 320 330 340 360 380 400 420 440

EM
L

So
tP

 N
A

V
 (

p
/s

h
)

MOP potash price ($/t)

SotP sensitivity - upside to MOP prices & discount rate flex

10% Discount Rate

8% Discount Rate
Shard

Base-case

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

-20% -10% Base 10% 20%

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
)

K60 MOP price Opex Capex

Khemisset NPV (US$m) - current Khemisset NPV (US$m) - @ start of construction

Discount rate Discount rate
417 5% 8% 10% 12% 509 5% 8% 10% 12%

280 439 233 143 77 280 488 276 177 101

300 564 321 214 136 300 626 379 263 174

320 677 400 277 187 320 750 471 339 239

330 738 443 312 215 330 818 521 382 275

340 800 487 347 244 340 886 572 424 310

360 923 574 417 301 360 1,022 673 509 382

380 1,047 661 487 359 380 1,158 775 594 454

400 1,170 748 557 416 400 1,294 876 679 526

420 1,293 835 628 473 420 1,430 978 764 598

440 1,416 921 698 530 440 1,565 1,079 848 670

P
o

ta
sh

M
O

P
 p

ri
ce

 ($
/t

)

P
o

ta
sh

M
O

P
 p

ri
ce

 ($
/t

)

The K60 MOP price is the key

driver, as expected. Relatively low

sensitivity to capex.

Emmerson plc

1st June 2020 12
 FOR QUALIFIED AND PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

Indicative project DCF outcomes

 Figure 18  - Key project-level financials - Shard Capital estimates – base case, 1st 10 years of LOM

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

280 300 320 330 340 360 380 400 420 440

K
h

e
m

is
se

t
N

P
V

 (
$

m
)

MOP potash price ($/t)

NPV sensitivity to MOP prices

10% Discount rate

8% Discount rate

Shard
base-case

$360/t
10% disc

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

UG ROM Extraction Mtpa 0 0 0 0 3,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

K60 MOP production ktpa 0 0 0 0 366 733 733 733 733 733 733 733 733 733 733

MOP Price CFR Brazil $/t 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360 360

Gross Revenue $m 0 0 0 0 132 301 301 301 301 301 301 301 301 301 301

Direct Operating Cost $m 0 0 0 0 -62 -124 -124 -124 -124 -124 -124 -124 -124 -124 -124

EBITDA $m 0 0 0 0 70 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177

EBIT $m 0 0 0 0 58 154 154 154 154 154 154 154 154 154 154

Free Cashflow $m -2 -2 -181 -181 -33 153 153 153 127 127 127 127 127 127 127

Expansion capex $m -2 -2 -181 -181 -90 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sustaining capex $m 0 0 0 0 -12 -24 -24 -24 -24 -24 -24 -24 -24 -24 -24

-250

-150

-50

50

150

250

350

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

U
S$

m

Project financials ($m)

Gross Revenue EBITDA Free Cashflow Direct Operating Cost
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

'0
0

0
 t

 K
6

0
 p

o
ta

sh
 p

ro
d

u
ct

io
n

Production  (tpa K60 MOP)

K60 MOP production

Emmerson plc

1st June 2020 13

Disclaimer
This document has been prepared and issued by Shard Capital Partners LLP (“Shard Capital”), which is authorised and regulated  by
the Financial Conduct Authority.

This document constitutes a minor non-monetary benefit. This document is a marketing communication and not independent
research. As such, it has not been prepared in accordance with legal requirements designed to promote the independence of
investment research.

This document is published solely for information purposes and is not to be construed as a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any
securities, or related financial instruments. It does not constitute a personal recommendation as defined by the Financial Conduct